
Cabinet 
 
  

 
Please contact: Emma Denny 
 
Please email: emma.denny@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
Please Direct Dial on: 01263 516010 
 
Friday, 5 March 2021 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet of North Norfolk District Council will be held remotely via Zoom on Monday, 
15 March 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours 
 

PUBLIC ATTENDANCE AND PUBLIC SPEAKING – COVID-19 
Please note that due to the Covid-19 restrictions, committee meetings will be held remotely via 
Zoom video conferencing and live streamed on YouTube. 
 
Public speaking: If you wish to speak on an agenda item, please email 
emma.denny@northnorfolk.gov.uk no later than 5.00 pm on the Thursday before the meeting and 
include a copy of your statement. You will have the opportunity to make your statement by video link but 
in the event that this is not possible, or if you would prefer, your statement will be read out by an officer. 
 
This meeting will be broadcast live to YouTube and will be capable of repeated viewing. The entirety of 
the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you attend the meeting and make a 
representation you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and that the images and sound 
recordings could be used for webcasting/ training purposes. 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mrs S Bütikofer, Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, Ms V Gay, Mr G Hayman, Mr R Kershaw, Mr N Lloyd, 
Mr E Seward, Miss L Shires and Mr J Toye 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Chief Executive: Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  0126
[...]

impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s 
Financial position. 

 

Not applicable. 

 



Conclusions: The overall position at the end of 
January 2021 shows an £8,443,191 
underspend for the current financial year 
on the revenue account, this is however 
currently expected to deliver a full year 
overspend of £164,729 which, as per the 
previous COVID update, is to be funded 
from the General Fund reserve if 
required. 

Recommendations: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Reasons for 
Recommendations: 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

1) note the contents of the report 
and the current budget 
monitoring position; 

2) agree to fund any deficit from 
the General Fund reserve at 
the year-end if required 

3) Approve the capital 
programme funding as 
identified from reserves. 

 
To update Members on the current budget 
monitoring position for the Council. 

 
 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Cllr Eric Seward 

Ward(s) affected  

Contact Officer, telephone number and email:  

Duncan Ellis, 01263 516330, Duncan.ellis@north-norfolk.gov.uk 

 

10.   PROJECT GOVERNANCE & MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 
 

61 - 70 

 Summary: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Options considered: 

This report seeks to outline new project 
governance and management processes.  
The proposal seeks to satisfy 
recommendations made within recent 
audit reports and reflect responsibilities of 
various officers within the new 
management structure. 
 
Various options for improvements to 
Project Management and governance 
were considered as part of the proposal to 
form a Corporate Delivery Unit (CDU). 
These proposals were discussed by the 
Senior Leadership Team and Cabinet 
whose comments and steer have 
culminated in this paper. 
  

Conclusions: 
 

The proposals provide a robust framework 
for improved project management across 
the Council and aim to satisfy recent audit 
recommendations. Supported by clear 

 

mailto:Duncan.ellis@north-norfolk.gov.uk


governance and reporting processes the 
proposal offers a solid foundation for 
moving forward, whilst also providing 
flexibility to refine and improve further as 
the process evolves. Training will be 
provided to officers and members on the 
process once approved. 
 

Recommendations: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reasons for  
Recommendations: 
 

1. To approve the project 
management and governance 
processes detailed within this 
report. 

2. To agree to establish a Cabinet 
Working Party to oversee key 
projects that form the delivery 
of the Corporate Plan, making 
recommendations to Cabinet as 
and when required and to agree 
the Terms of Reference for the 
Working Party as outlined on 
page 5 of the report 

3. That the North Walsham 
Heritage Action Zone Working 
Party be dissolved, with 
oversight of the project now 
being undertaken by the 
Cabinet Working Party for Key 
projects 

 
The Council recognises the need to 
improve and formalise Project 
Management practice across the Council.  
The proposal will satisfy Audit 
recommendations NN2001 Project 
Management.  
 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Sarah Butikofer 
 

Ward(s) affected 
Potentially All 

 
Contact Officer, telephone number and email: 
Steve Blatch, Chief Executive 
Tel:- 01263 516232; Email:- steve.blatch@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
 

11.   PURCHASE OF FURTHER TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION UNITS 
- USING UNDERSPENDS 
 

71 - 78 

 Summary: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This report seeks support to use 
£546,270 of underspends from other 
housing related budgets in the 2020/21 
Capital Programme to be used to fund 
purchase of further properties to be used 
as Temporary Accommodation for 
homeless households.  

 

tel:-


 
Options considered: 

 
Do not use this underspend for purchase 
of Temporary Accommodation but 
instead carry the funding forward (in the 
case of Disabled Facilities Grant budget) 
or do not use this underspend for the 
purpose it was allocated (in the case of 
Next Steps Accommodation Programme 
budget).  
 

Conclusions: 
 

The Council has a duty to provide 
temporary accommodation for homeless 
households. The Council purchases much 
of this accommodation from the private 
sector with a significant net cost to the 
Council. Using housing related 
underspend to purchase further properties 
will enable the Council to provide quality, 
flexible homes for temporary 
accommodation. Use of Disabled Facilities 
Grant underspend from 2020/21 to 
purchase accessible homes is in line with 
the Council’s agree Better Care Fund 
spending. Use of the 2020/21 underspend 
will not put additional pressure on the 
2021/22 adaptations budget as sufficient 
funding is expected to meet demand. A 
longer term review of use Disabled 
Facilities Grant is planned to identify 
options for better ways of providing 
adapted homes.   
 

Recommendations: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reasons for  
Recommendations: 
 

That Cabinet allocate £546,270 of budget in 
the 2020/21 capital programme to be used 
for future purchase of temporary 
accommodation.  
That Cabinet gives delegated authority to a 
Chief Officer, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing & Benefits, for 
the purchase of the specific properties 
within the overall re-allocated budget of 
£546,270 (with all purchases subject to an 
independent valuation and survey).  
 
To provide authority for expenditure over 
£100,000. 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS AS REQUIRED BY LAW 
(Papers relied on to write the report, which do not contain exempt information and which 
are not published elsewhere) 
 

Purchase of two properties for use as Temporary Accommodation for 
homeless households – Cabinet, 2 March 2020 
Purchase of further property for use as Temporary Accommodation 
for homeless households - Cabinet 18 May 2020 and Cabinet 7 July 



2020 
Purchase of four units of Temporary / Move-on accommodation for 
Rough Sleepers – Purchase recommendations - Cabinet 7 December 
2020 

 
 
  

Cabinet Member(s) 
Cllr Greg Hayman 
 

Ward(s) affected: 
District-wide 

Contact Officer, telephone numb
[...]
hat they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs _ of Part I ofSchedule 12A (as 
amended) to the Act.” 
 

 

14.   PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 

 

mailto:steve.blatch@north-norfolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday, 1 February 2021 at the 
remotely via Zoom at 10.00 am 
 
Committee 
Members Present: 

 

 Mrs A Fitch-Tillett Ms V Gay 
 Mr G Hayman Mr R Kershaw 
 Mr N Lloyd Mr E Seward 
 Miss L Shires Mr J Toye 
 
Members also 
attending: 

 

 Mr H Blathwayt (Observer) Mr A Brown (Observer) 
 Mr C Cushing (Observer) Mr N Dixon (Observer) 
 Mr N Pearce (Observer) Mr J Rest (Observer) 
 Ms L Withington (Observer)  
 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

 

 Chief Executive, Democratic Services and Governance Officer 
(Scrutiny), Cara Jordan, Democratic Services & Governance Officer 
(Regulatory), Housing Strategy and Delivery Manager, 
Communications & PR Manager and Chief Technical Accountant 

 
Also in 
attendance: 

 
Press and Public 

 
 
15 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies were received from Cllr S Bütikofer.  

 
16 MINUTES 

 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 5th December 2020 were approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

17 PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS 
 

 None received.  
 

18 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None received.  
 

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 None declared.  
 

20 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

 None received.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
21 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET WORKING PARTIES 

 
 NORTH WALSHAM HERITAGE ACTION ZONE WORKING PARTY – 9 TH 

DECEMBER 2020 
 
Cllr R Kershaw introduced the recommendation and informed Members that it 
sought to assign Norfolk County Council as an identified partner, to assist in the 
design and delivery of the town centre placemaking and public realm improvement 
schemes. He added that it would provide significant support for implementing Traffic 
Regulation Orders, and
[...]
f four homes to let to key workers in 
Wells.  
 

  
 
The meeting ended at 11.00 am. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday, 23 February 2021 at the 
remotely via Zoom at 4.00 pm 
 
Committee 
Members Present: 

 

 Mrs A Fitch-Tillett Ms V Gay 
 Mr G Hayman Mr R Kershaw 
 Mr N Lloyd Mr E Seward 
 Mr J Toye  
 
Members also 
attending: 

 

   
 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

 

 Chief Executive, Democratic Services Manager, Head of Finance and 
Asset Management/Section 151 Officer, Democratic Services and 
Governance Officer (Scrutiny) and Cara Jordan 

 
Also in 
attendance: 

Press and Public 

 
 
  
34 APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Cllr S Butikofer and Cllr L Shires. 

 
35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 None received. 

 
36 PROPERTY ACQUISITION LAND AT NORTH WALSHAM 

 
 The Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth and Sustainability, Cllr R Kershaw, 

introduced this item. He explained that an opportunity had arisen to acquire land at a 
key gateway to North Walsham town centre, which would support the North 
Walsham Heritage Action Zone place-making scheme. 
 
He said that purchase of the land would improve access  to the town centre via the 
adjacent loke. The Council already owned the adjacent site (Bank Loke car park) 
and this purchase would offer scope for improvement that could enhance the locality 
and services provided by the Council. 
 
Cllr V Gay said that she was fully supportive of the proposals. One of the key 
objectives of the HAZ project was to improve the entry ways into the market place 
and this entrance was currently unattractive and could be improved considerably. 
She seconded the proposal.  
 
Cllr A Fitch- Tillett said that she supported the proposals but sought reassurance 
that there would be an opportunity for the Council to get some funds back if possible. 

Public Document Pack

Page 13



 
Cllr R Kershaw r
[...]
g point for 
deriving a Local Plan Housing Target 

B. That the Plan includes a target to deliver a minimum 
of 460 dwellings on average in each year of the Plan 
period. 

C. That the Plan includes policies and proposals which 
will ensure that more than the minimum target, and 
up to 560 new dwellings per year, could be 
delivered. 

D.  That Working Party recommends revised Policy 
HOU1 to Cabinet. 

 

 
Local Plan Draft Policy Approaches to Housing Standards  

 
Resolved to recommend that Cabinet:  

 
Endorses the revised Policies below, recommending to Cabinet and delegating responsibility 
for drafting such an approach, including that of finalising the associated policies to the 
Planning Manager: 
 
HOU8:   Accessible and Adaptable Properties; 
HOU9:   Minimum Space Standards; 
HOU10: Water Efficiency; 
HOU11: Sustainable Construction, Energy     Efficiency & Carbon Reduction. 

 

 
Local Plan Draft Policy Approaches to Sustainable Development 

 
Resolved to recommend that Cabinet: 

 
Endorses the revised Policies below, delegating responsibility for drafting such an 
approach, including that of finalising the associated policies to the Planning Policy 
Manager: 

 
SD13: Pollution & Hazard Prevention and Minimisation; 
SD14: Transport Impact of New Development; 
SD15: Parking Provision; 
SD16: Electric Vehicle Charging; 
SD17: Safeguarding Land for Sustainable Transport. 
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
System budget monitoring reports 

 

 
BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2020/21 – PERIOD 10 
 
Summary: 

 
 
 
 

Options considered: 

This report summarises the budget monitoring position 
for the revenue account and capital programme to the 
end of January 2021. The report also provides an 
update on the financial impact of Covid-19 on the 
Council’s Financial position. 

 

Not applicable. 

Conclusions: The overall position at the end of January 2021 shows 
an £8,443,191 underspend for the current financial year 
on the revenue account, this is however currently 
expected to deliver a full year overspend of £164,729 
which, as per the previous COVID update, is to be 
funded from the General Fund reserve if required. 

Recommendations: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Reasons for 
Recommendations: 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

1) note the contents of the report and the 
current budget monitoring position; 

2) agree to fund any deficit from the General 
Fund reserve at the year-end if required 

3) Approve the capital programme funding as 
identified from reserves. 

 
To update Members on the current budget monitoring 
position for the Council. 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS AS REQUIRED BY LAW 
(Papers relied on the write the report and which do not contain exempt information) 

 

 
 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Cllr Eric Seward 

Ward(s) affected  

Contact Officer, telephone number and email: Duncan Ellis, 01263 516330, 
Duncan.ellis@north-norfolk.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Duncan.ellis@north-norfolk.gov.uk


1. Introduction 
 

1.1 This report compares the actual expenditure and income position at the end of 
January 2021 to the Updated budget for 2020/21. The original Base Budget as  
agreed by Full Council in February 2020 has been updated to reflect approved budget 
virements. 

 
1.2 The report also provides an update on the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the 

council’s financial position and likely outturn budget impact. 
 

1.3 The coronavirus COVID-19 pandemic continues to represent a significant challenge 
for the District Council which will continue to impact on the Council’s resources and 
budget during 2020/21 and future years. This report sets out the current high level 
forecasts relating to the COVID-19 pandemic taking account of the latest central 
government support package. 

 

2. Budget Monitoring Position – Summary 

 
2.1 The detailed position for the various service areas is included later within the report, 

the table b
[...]
1 7,979,130 6,678,909 5,387,897 0 0

TOTAL FINANCING 28,038,229 15,542,553 9,813,570 13,856,744 5,764,602 307,250

Page 60



 

 

 
 
 

Project Governance & Management Framework   
 

Summary: 
 
 
 
 
 
Options considered: 

This report seeks to outline new project governance and 
management processes.  The proposal seeks to satisfy 
recommendations made within recent audit reports and 
reflect responsibilities of various officers within the new 
management structure. 
 
Various options for improvements to Project 
Management and governance were considered as part of 
the proposal to form a Corporate Delivery Unit (CDU). 
These proposals were discussed by the Senior 
Leadership Team and Cabinet whose comments and 
steer have culminated in this paper. 
  

Conclusions: 
 

The proposals provide a robust framework for improved 
project management across the Council and aim to 
satisfy recent audit recommendations. Supported by 
clear governance and reporting processes the proposal 
offers a solid foundation for moving forward, whilst also 
providing flexibility to refine and improve further as the 
process evolves. Training will be provided to officers and 
members on the process once approved. 
 

Recommendations: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reasons for  
Recommendations: 
 

1. To approve the project management and 
governance processes detailed within this 
report. 

2. To agree to establish a Cabinet Working 
Party to oversee key projects that form the 
delivery of the Corporate Plan, making 
recommendations to Cabinet as and when 
required and to agree the Terms of Reference 
for the Working Party as outlined on page 5 
of the report 

3. That the North Walsham Heritage Action 
Zone Working Party be dissolved, with 
oversight of the project now being 
undertaken by the Cabinet Working Party for 
Key projects 

 
The Council recognises the need to improve and 
formalise Project Management practice across the 
Council.  The proposal will satisfy Audit 
recom
[...]
er Temporary Accommodation Units – Using Underspends   
 

Summary: 
 
 
 
 
 
Options considered: 

This report seeks support to use £546,270 of 
underspends from other housing related budgets in the 
2020/21 Capital Programme to be used to fund 
purchase of further properties to be used as Temporary 
Accommodation for homeless households.  
 
Do not use this underspend for purchase of Temporary 
Accommodation but instead carry the funding forward 
(in the case of Disabled Facilities Grant budget) or do 
not use this underspend for the purpose it was 
allocated (in the case of Next Steps Accommodation 
Programme budget).  
 

Conclusions: 
 

The Council has a duty to provide temporary 
accommodation for homeless households. The Council 
purchases much of this accommodation from the 
private sector with a significant net cost to the Council. 
Using housing related underspend to purchase further 
properties will enable the Council to provide quality, 
flexible homes for temporary accommodation. Use of 
Disabled Facilities Grant underspend from 2020/21 to 
purchase accessible homes is in line with the Council’s 
agree Better Care Fund spending. Use of the 2020/21 
underspend will not put additional pressure on the 
2021/22 adaptations budget as sufficient funding is 
expected to meet demand. A longer term review of use 
Disabled Facilities Grant is planned to identify options 
for better ways of providing adapted homes.   
 

Recommendations: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reasons for  
Recommendations: 
 

That Cabinet allocate £546,270 of budget in the 
2020/21 capital programme to be used for future 
purchase of temporary accommodation.  
That Cabinet gives delegated authority to a Chief 
Officer, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing & Benefits, for the purchase of the specific 
properties within the overall re-allocated budget of 
£546,270 (with all purchases subject to an independent 
valuation and survey).  
 
To provide authority for expenditure over £10
[...]
ng Term Empty Property
Reviews have re­commenced and the decision to increase the
levy charge for properties that have been empty for ten years or
more is likely to have an affect from April 2021.  

496

Bob Wade

There are a number of intervention strategies designed to prevent
properties from being empty and encouraging owners to bring very
long­term empties back into use. The Combined Enforcement
Team monitors some of these properties. The monitoring of these
properties has reduced with the extra work created by the
pandemic.

50

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Draft Minutes - Special Cabinet 23 February
	Minutes


	5 Declarations of Interest
	7 Recommendations from Cabinet Working Parties
	9 Budget Monitoring 2020/21 Period10
	App A General Fund Summary P10 2020-21 updated 010321
	App B Service Area Summary P10 20-21 updated 010321
	App B Community P10 2020-21
	App B Corporate P10 2020-21
	App B Customer Services P10 2020-21
	App B Environmental Health P10 2020-21
	App B Finance and Assets P10 2020-21
	App B Legal P10 2020-21
	App B Planning  P10 2020-21
	App C Capital Monitoring Period 10 20-21

	10 Project Governance & Management Framework
	11 Purchase of Further Temporary Accommodation Units - Using Underspends
	12 Managing Performance Quarter 3 2020/2021
	(3) Managing Performance Report to OS v04
	Managing Performance Report to O&S v02
	Managing Performance Contents Page
	Contents
	Chief Executive's Overview
	Key
	Delivery Plan Overview
	Key Priorities
	Local Homes for Local Need
	Boosting Business Sustainability and Growth
	Customer Focus
	Climate, Coast and the Environment
	Financial Sustainability and Growth
	Quality of Life
	Operational Performance
	Performance Focus
	All other performance measures


	Overview







Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday, 15 March 2021 remotely via 
Zoom at 10.00 am 
 
Committee 
Members Present: 

 

 Mrs A Fitch-Tillett Ms V Gay 
 Mr G Hayman Mr R Kershaw 
 Mr N Lloyd Mr E Seward 
 Miss L Shires Mr J Toye 
 
Members also 
attending: 

Mr C Cushing 
Mr N Dixon 
Mr J Rest 

   
 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

 

 Chief Executive, Democratic Services Manager, Director for 
Resources/Section 151 Officer, Monitoring Officer and Democratic 
Services and Governance Officer (Scrutiny) 

 
Also in 
attendance: 

Press and Public 

 
 
Apologies for 
Absence: 
 

Mrs S Bütikofer (Chair) 

40 MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 1st February and the Special meeting held on 
23rd February were approved as a correct record. 
 

41 PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS 
 

 None received. 
 

42 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None received. 
 

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 The Chairman drew Members’ attention to the flowchart that was attached. This 
would be included in all committee agendas from now on to assist members with the 
declaration of interests. Cllr G Hayman sought clarification on the criteria for 
declaring pecuniary interests, specifically that the flowchart only made reference to 
the member and their spouse / partner’s financial position. He queried whether this 
should be widened out to include other family members. The Monitoring Officer 
replied that the current legislative requirements for the declaration of pecuniary 
interests related only to the affected member and their spouse / partner. At present, 
declarations regarding any other family member may fall into the category of related 



pecuniary interests. She said that Members could seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer if they were unsure as to what should be declared. 
 
Cllr Hayman said that he would like to see the flowchart reviewed to include wider 
interests.  
 
 

44 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

 None received. 
 

45     RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET WORKING PARTIES 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Enforcement, Cllr J Toye, introduced this 
item. He said that the officers had worked very hard on all of the proposals and he 
recommended them to Cabinet. 
 
It was proposed by Cllr Toye, seconded by Cllr Gay and  

 
     Resolved: 
 

Local Plan Draft Policy HOU1: Housing Targets 

 

A. That the Authority uses the 2016 based National Household Projections as the 

starting point for deriving a Local Plan Housing Target 

B. That the Plan includes a target to deliver a minimum of 460 dwellings on 

average in each year of the Plan period. 

C. That the Plan includes policies and proposals which will ensure that more than 

the minimum target, and up to 560 new dwellings per year, could be delivered. 

D.  That Working Party recommends revised Policy HOU1 to Cabinet. 

 
 
Local Plan Draft Policy Approaches to Housing Standards  

 
To endorse the revised Policies below, recommending to Cabinet and delegating 
responsibility for drafting such an approach, including that of finalising the associated 
policies to the Planning Manager: 
 
HOU8:   Accessible and Adaptable Properties; 
HOU9:   Minimum Space Standards; 
HOU10: Water Efficiency; 
HOU11: Sustainable Construction, Energy     Efficiency & Carbon Reduction. 

 
 
Local Plan Draft Policy Approaches to Sustainable Development 

 

To endorse the revised Policies below, delegating responsibility for drafting such 

an approach, including that of finalising the associated policies to the Planning 

Policy Manager: 

 

SD13: Pollution & Hazard Prevention and Minimisation; 

SD14: Transport Impact of New Development; 

SD15: Parking Provision; 



SD16: Electric Vehicle Charging; 

SD17: Safeguarding Land for Sustainable Transport. 

 

 
 

46 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chairman of Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Cllr N Dixon, confirmed that there 
were no recommendations. 
 

47 BUDGET MONITORING 2020/21 PERIOD 10 
 

 The Director for Resources introduced this item. He explained that the report 
summarised the budget monitoring position for the revenue account and capital 
programme to the end of January 2021. The report also provided an update on the 
financial impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s financial position.  
 
He said that the revenue budget was showing an estimated full year overspend for 
the current financial year of £164,729 and it was anticipated that the overall budget 
for the current year would be achieved. It was proposed that the deficit would be 
funded from the General Fund reserve, if required. The Director of Resources went 
onto say that the Council had submitted a fees and charges support claim for 
£750,000 which included the loss of car parking income.  
 
On a positive note, he said that investment income had held up well in recent 
months.  In addition, the Government had provided the funding for Covid support 
grant payments in advance and this had meant that in excess of £60m had been 
received to finance the grant scheme. Consequently, the Council had not had to 
borrow to finance projects such as the Splash Leisure Centre and the purchase of 
additional waste vehicles, as there had been the cashflow available. This meant that 
the interest that would have been paid on the additional borrowing had been saved.  
 
It was proposed by Cllr E Seward, seconded by Cllr J Toye and  
 
Resolved to: 
 

1) note the contents of the report and the current budget monitoring 
position; 

2) agree to fund any deficit from the General Fund reserve at the 
year-end if required 

3) Approve the capital programme funding as identified from 
reserves. 

 
Reason for the decision: 
 
To update Members on the current budget monitoring position for the Council. 
 

48 PROJECT GOVERNANCE & MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 
 

 The Chief Executive introduced this item. He explained that a new project 
management and governance framework had been developed following receipt of a 
number of Internal Audit Position Papers and reports prepared during 2019 and 
2020. In August 2020, the Chief Executive proposed the creation of a Corporate 
Delivery Unit (CDU) to improve project governance and management across the 



Council. He then outlined the process for the management of projects and explained 
that they would be divided into categories for large, medium and small projects. 
Large projects are those that aimed to directly deliver the Corporate Plan. They 
would involve multiple stakeholder and required corporate sign off and an allocated 
lead member. There would be a themed panel for overview and scrutiny which 
would monitor and review these projects as they progressed. 
 
He concluded by saying that the proposals aimed to provide a workable framework 
for improved project management across the organisation. The clear governance 
and reporting processes would ensure a solid foundation going forwards whilst also 
offering the flexibility to refine and improve as projects came forward. 
 
Cllr V Gay said that she was supportive of the recommendations. She welcomed the 
separation of power throughout the project management process. She added that 
large projects required a great deal of support – from both within and outside the 
Council and she felt that these proposals facilitated this. She thanked everyone 
associated with the North Walsham Heritage Action Zone Working Party for their 
hard work and input to date.  
 
Cllr A Fitch-Tillett said that she had been involved as Portfolio Holder for two 
successful multi-million pound schemes that had been delivered on time and within 
budget. She felt that some less successful projects may not have faltered if this 
proposed framework had been in place. 
 
Cllr G Hayman said that there had been previous projects that had not been 
successful and it was important to learn how and why these had failed. He asked if 
match-funding was withdrawn from a project, whether there would be an opportunity 
for the Council to walk away from it without repercussions. He also asked whether 
projects could be ‘insulated’ from the personal interests of both officers and 
members. The Chief Executive replied that the Council needed to balance ambition 
with strong governance and this framework sought to achieve the difficult balance 
between delivering ambition and managing risk. 
 
Cllr C Cushing said that he felt the framework was positive overall. He wanted 
reassurance regarding the tracking of projects and ensuring that they were achieving 
what they set out to do. He said that most project management frameworks were 
based on a ‘gating’ system. This meant that the funding was released in tranches as 
each stage of the project progressed and the business case was reviewed. He 
sought reassurance that gating milestones would be implemented. The Chief 
Executive agreed that this was the pathway that would be followed. A detailed 
business case would be drawn up and scoped and the relevant risks would be 
identified within a ‘gating’ system. 
 
Cllr N Dixon said that he was supportive of the proposals. He sounded caution about 
seeing them as a ‘silver bullet’ though. It was important not to be under any illusion 
that medium and large projects could be delivered without problems and challenges 
and the Council needed to be mindful of this. 
 
Cllr L Shires said that she welcomed the political balance element of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Panels. 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their comments. He said that there could also 
be a role for local members during the early stages of a project proposal as they 
would be able to indicate whether it was likely to be supported within the community.  
 
It was proposed by Cllr V Gay, seconded by Cllr A Fitch-Tillett and 



 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To approve the project management and governance processes 
detailed within this report. 

2. To agree to establish a Cabinet Working Party to oversee key projects 
that form the delivery of the Corporate Plan, making recommendations 
to Cabinet as and when required and to agree the Terms of Reference 
for the Working Party as outlined on page 5 of the report 

3. That the North Walsham Heritage Action Zone Working Party be 
dissolved, with oversight of the project now being undertaken by the 
Cabinet Working Party for Key projects 

 
Reason for the decision: 
 
To improve and formalise project management practice across the Council. 
 

49 PURCHASE OF FURTHER TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION UNITS - USING 
UNDERSPENDS 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Housing, Cllr G Hayman, introduced this item. He explained 
that support was sought to use £546,270 of underspends from other housing-related 
budgets in the 2020/21 Capital Programme to be used to fund the purchase of 
further properties as temporary accommodation for homeless households. He said 
that using the Disabled Facilities Grant underspend from 2020/21 to purchase 
accessible homes was in line with the Council’s agreement regarding ‘Better Care 
Fund’ spending.  
 
Cllr L Shires said that she welcomed the proposals. It was very difficult for people 
with additional needs and mobility issues to access suitable temporary 
accommodation. Homelessness didn’t discriminate and these proposals ensured 
that everyone was able to access suitable housing. 
 
Cllr E Withington said that having been involved with Sheringham community 
support in recent months, she had seen the need for such accommodation. Whilst 
the high cost of provision should be acknowledged, the emotional cost to those 
needing to access temporary accommodation should also be recognised as it was 
often not pleasant.  
 
It was proposed by Cllr G Hayman, seconded by Cllr L Shires and  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To allocate £546,270 of budget in the 2020/21 capital programme to be used 
for future purchase of temporary accommodation.  

2. That Cabinet gives delegated authority to a Chief Officer, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Housing & Benefits, for the purchase of the specific 
properties within the overall re-allocated budget of £546,270 (with all 
purchases subject to an independent valuation and survey).  

 
Reason for the decision: 
 
To provide authority for expenditure over £100,000. 
 

50 MANAGING PERFORMANCE QUARTER 3 2020/2021 



 
 The Chief Executive introduced this item. He explained that it provided an overview 

and assessed the impact that Covid-19 had had on delivery against objectives in the 
Corporate Plan and operational service performance. He said that with the second 
national lockdown during November 2020 and then a third beginning in January 
2021, the pandemic had continued to have a significant impact on the Council’s 
capacity and its ability to achieve all of the objectives in the Corporate Delivery Plan 
as well as across service area performance during Q3 (October – December 2020).  
 
The Chief Executive said that performance was measured against the six themes of 
the Corporate Plan. Despite the continued impact of the pandemic, good progress 
had been made with the Sheringham Leisure Centre project and the North Walsham 
Heritage Action Zone. In addition, two new posts had recently been appointed to that 
would help deliver the Climate, Coast and Environment objectives.  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to operational performance which  had been 
impacted by the Covid situation – particularly around access to the Council’s country 
parks and woods and income generation in areas such as Building Control.  
 
He concluded by saying that the report had been considered by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 10th February.  
 
It was proposed by Cllr R Kershaw, seconded by Cllr J Toye and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
To note the report and endorse the actions being taken by the Corporate 
Leadership Team. 
 
Reason for the decision: 
 
To ensure that the objectives of the Council are achieved. 
 

51 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

52 PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 

  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.42 am. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 


